

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT  
A23-0216**

---

Ken Martin,

Petitioner,

vs.

Steve Simon, Minnesota Secretary of State,

Respondent.

---

**Legal Marijuana Now Party’s Response to Petition**

---

**Table of Contents**

Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court does not have jurisdiction to hear the Martin Petition.....	2
II. The LMNP complied with statutory requirements as a major political party as the allegations are incorrect as to the underlying facts.....	4
III. The Petition’s allegations of the lack of a national convention is conjecture and not ripe for this Court’s review. ....	9
IV. The legislature implementing the amended provisions under Minn. Stat. § 200.02, subd. 7 raises constitutional issues that this Court must address. ....	11
Conclusion.....	14

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Begin v. Ritchie</i> , 836 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 2013).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Carlson v. Ritchie</i> , 830 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. 2013).....	3
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008).....	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	12
<i>Kasper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	13
<i>Schroeder v. Johnson</i> , 311 Minn. 144, 252 N.W.2d 851 (1976) .....	3

### Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 200.02, subd. 13.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 200.02, subd. 7.....	1, 11, 13, 14
Minn. Stat. § 202.02, subd. 7(b)(1)(ii) .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 202A.12.....	5, 6
Minn. Stat. § 202A.13.....	7, 8
Minn. Stat. § 204B .....	1, 3, 4, 14
Minn. Stat. § 207A.11(d).....	10
